RESOLUTION NO. 68

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE ALBANY COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT

Introduced: 2/9/15

By Mr. Morse, Ms. McLean Lane, Messrs. O'Brien, Ward and Ethier:

WHEREAS, The term of office for a current member of the Albany County Sewer District Board of Commissioners expired on December 31, 2014, and

WHEREAS, John W. Bishop, Jr., 7 Park Hill Drive, Menands, New York 12204, has expressed an interest in continuing to serve as a member of the Board of Commissioners, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Bishop has served with distinction and proven to be a valuable asset to the Board as well as to Albany County, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that, pursuant to Section 261 of the County Law, John W. Bishop, Jr. of Menands, New York is reappointed to the Board of Commissioners of the Albany County Sewer District for a term ending December 31, 2017, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/10/15